

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 2416/2025
CM 6415/2025**

Sanjay Kumar Manhas and Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. A. Hanan, Advocate vice
Mr. Z.A. Shah, Sr. Advocate

Vs.

**State of J&K Th. Commr/Secty (Forest)
and Ors.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohd Younis Hafiz, Assisting Counsel
Mr. Faizan Majid Bhat, Advocate for R-6, 7 & 28

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER

17.12.2025

1. A request for adjournment is made by Mr. A. Hanan, learned counsel on the ground that Mr. Z.A. Shah, learned senior counsel who is to argue the matter on behalf of the petitioners is out of station and is not available to assist this Court.

2. The request for adjournment is opposed by Mr. Faizan Majid Bhat, learned counsel appearing for the respondents No. 6, 7 and 28. He submits that although there is no interim order in the matter, yet the official respondents are not implementing the judgment.

3. Regard being had to the request made by Mr. A. Hanan, the matter is adjourned. We, however, make it clear that since

this Court has not passed any interim order, as such, the respondents No. 6, 7 and 28 are free to file a contempt petition for seeking enforcement of the judgment passed by the Tribunal.

4. List again on 17.02.2026.

SRINAGAR:

17.12.2025

"Mir Arif"

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE



JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH